

No. 17-544

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT D. VOCKE, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES  
PROGRAM and NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF  
VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Barton F. Stichman  
*Joint Executive Director*  
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL  
SERVICES PROGRAM  
1600 K St. NW, Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 621-5677

Benjamin C. Block  
*Counsel of Record*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
bblock@cov.com  
(202) 662-5205

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>	
	TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii
	INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....1
	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
	ARGUMENT .....7
	I. Congress Has Consistently Enacted Legislation To Support And Assist Veterans In Their Interactions With The Government.....7
	II. The Considerations In <i>Henderson</i> Apply Here.....11
	III. The Elimination Of Equitable Tolling Would Thwart Congress’s Goal Of Ensuring Fair And Equitable Treatment Of Veterans. ....14
	A. Veterans already bear the burden of navigating a “procedural morass” in adjudicating their claims before the MSPB. ....14
	B. Veterans disproportionately suffer cognitive impairments and other circumstances that can affect their ability to pursue claims and meet statutory filing deadlines. ....16

C. The availability of Article III judicial review of MSPB decisions is an important safeguard for veterans' rights.....18

CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	9
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	4
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	5, 11, 12, 19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	11
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 15
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. U.S. Foreign–Trade Zones Bd.</i> , 18 F.3d 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Erickson v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 636 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Fedora v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd.</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2

<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	9
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , No. 16–658, ___ S. Ct. ____ (Nov. 8, 2017) .....	5
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	10, 11
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	9, 10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	9, 10
<i>Kirkendall v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>Lynch v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 107 M.S.P.R. 224 (M.S.P.B. 2007) .....	19
<i>McKnight v. Gober</i> , 131 F.3d 1483 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Cohen</i> , 333 U.S. 411 (1948) .....	8
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	8

*United States v. Wong*,  
135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)..... 13

*Valentine-Johnson v. Roche*,  
386 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2004).....6, 15

*Vocke v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd.*,  
No. 2016–2390, 680 Fed. App’x 944  
(Fed. Cir. Feb. 17, 2017) .....2

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(8)(A) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 3330a ..... 5, 10

5 U.S.C. § 7702(f)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 7703 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1295 ..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 2107 ..... 19

38 U.S.C. §§ 4311–16 ..... 4

38 U.S.C. §§ 4314 (a), (d).....8

38 U.S.C. § 4324 ..... 4

Civil Service Reform Act (CSRA), Pub.  
L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)..... *passim*

Invalid Pensions Act of 1792, 1 Stat.  
243 .....7

Selective Training and Service Act, Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885, 890 (1940).....	7
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 (USERRA), Pub. L. No. 103-353 (cod- ified as amended at 38 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4335) .....	<i>passim</i>
Veterans Employment Opportunities Act of 1998 (VEOA), Pub. L. No. 105- 339, 112 Stat. 3182 .....	<i>passim</i>
Veterans' Preference Act, Pub. L. No. 78-359, 58 Stat. 387 (1944).....	8
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-508, 88 Stat. 1578 (1974).....	7
5 C.F.R. § 1201.3(b)(1).....	4, 5
<b>Congressional Authorities</b>	
137 Cong. Rec. H2972–80 (daily ed. May 14, 1991).....	4
139 Cong. Rec. S5181–91 (daily ed. Apr. 29, 1993).....	7
146 Cong. Rec. H6786 (daily ed. July 25, 2000) .....	3
146 Cong. Rec. S9212–13 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2000).....	3

H.R. Rep. No. 103-65 (1993).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 78-1289 (1944).....	8
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	6, 14
<i>Veterans' Preference: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil Service of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform and Oversight, 104th Cong. (2nd Sess. 1996) .....</i>	<i>4, 8</i>
<i>Veterans' Preference: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Econ. Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 110th Cong. 25 (1st Sess. 2007).....</i>	<i>9</i>

## **Other Authorities**

<i>DoD Worldwide Numbers for TBI, Defense and Veterans Brain Injury Center, <a href="http://dvbic.dcoe.mil/dod-&lt;br/&gt;worldwide-numbers-tbi">http://dvbic.dcoe.mil/dod- worldwide-numbers-tbi</a>.....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>MSPB, Congressional Budget Justification FY 2018, <a href="https://www.mspb.gov/MSPBSEARCAH/viewdocs.aspx?docnumber=1412494&amp;version=1417936&amp;application=A">https://www.mspb.gov/MSPBSEARCAH/viewdocs.aspx?docnumber=1412494&amp;version=1417936&amp;application=A</a> CROBAT.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>Nat'l Inst. for Mental Health, <i>Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder</i>, <a href="https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/topics/post-traumatic-stress-disorder-ptsd/index.shtml">https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/top ics/post-traumatic-stress-disorder- ptsd/index.shtml</a>.....</i>	<i>17</i>

U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>The Governmentwide Veterans' Recruitment &amp; Employment Strategic Plan for FY 2010-2012</i> (2010) .....	2
U.S. Dep't of Justice Civil Rights Div., <i>Protecting the Rights of Servicemembers</i> , <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/publications/servicemembers_booklet.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/crt/publications/servicemembers_booklet.pdf</a> .....	3
<i>VA Benefits &amp; Health Care Utilization</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <a href="https://www.va.gov/vet-data/docs/pocketcards/fy2016q4.pdf">https://www.va.gov/vet-data/docs/pocketcards/fy2016q4.pdf</a> .....	17
Veterans Health Initiative, <i>Traumatic Brain Injury</i> (Apr. 2010), <a href="https://www.publichealth.va.gov/docs/vhi/traumatic-brain-injury-vhi.pdf">https://www.publichealth.va.gov/docs/vhi/traumatic-brain-injury-vhi.pdf</a> .....	17
